

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMIT HEZI, JOSEPH NINA, and DANIEL
PRESCOD individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CELSIUS HOLDINGS, INC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-09892-VM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS AND SERVICE AWARDS**

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.
Ryan J. Clarkson (SBN 5786967)
rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com
Timothy K. Giordano (SBN 4091260)
tgiordano@clarksonlawfirm.com
Bahar Sodaify (*pro hac vice*)
bsodaify@clarksonlawfirm.com
Zachary T. Chrzan (*pro hac vice*)
zchrzan@clarksonlawfirm.com
590 Madison Ave., 21st Fl
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (213) 788-4050
Facsimile: (213) 788-4070

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement
Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases.....	4
II. A Fee of One-Third is Consistent with Fees Awarded in Comparable Cases in this District	5
III. The Fees and Costs Request Is Reasonable Under the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors.....	6
A. Class Counsel Have Devoted Substantial Time and Labor to Prosecuting the Actions.....	7
B. The Actions Involved Complex Legal Issues.....	8
C. The Risks of Prosecuting the Actions Support the Requested Fee.....	9
D. Class Counsel Provided (and Continues to Provide) Quality Representation	11
E. The Fee Request Is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement	12
F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee.....	14
IV. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check.....	15
V. Class Counsel’s Costs Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Reach the Settlement.....	19
VI. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee.....	20
VII. Application for Service Awards to Class Representatives	21
A. Class Representatives Hezi and Nina	22
B. Class Representative Prescod	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78929 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012)	6
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165935 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013)	17
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Butt v. Megabus Ne. LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137683 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2012).....	22
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2638 (1992).....	5
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47036 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	22
<i>DeLeon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65261 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015).....	21
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>Dornberger v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21
<i>Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2015).....	8, 12, 19, 20
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	13
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....16

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Hart v. BHH, LLC,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173634 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 22, 2020).....22

Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72641 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2022).....14

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....11

In re Bear Stearns Cos.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....19

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....8

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....15

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016).....17

In re Flag Telecom Holdings,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010).....16

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177175 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)16, 20

In re Hudson’s Bay Co. Data Sec. Incident Consumer Litig.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102805 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2022).....18

In re Imax Sec. Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108516 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012).....5

In re IPO Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....13

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)12

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)5, 13

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)11

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)10, 12

In re RJR Nabisco Sec. Litig.,
 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12702 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....17

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd., Sec. Litig.,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128998 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)9

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....9, 16, 18

In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....13

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)20

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152275 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2012).....19

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....12, 15

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90289 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012).....10, 17

Knox v. John Varvatos Enters.,
 520 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....8, 22

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....8, 17

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....9

Mendes-Garcia v. 77 Deerhurst Corp.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188290 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2014)13

Merced Irrigation Dist. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159381 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 14, 2018).....6

Meyer v. United Microelectronics Corp.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84216 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2021).....18

Mills v. Capital One,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133530 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2015).....22

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....19

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....16

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)6

Okla. Police Pension Fund & Ret. Sys. v. Teligent, Inc.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2021)6

Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177786 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2022).....18

Prescod v. Celsius Holdings, Inc.
 Case No. 19STCV09321 (L.A.S.C.)..... *passim*

Roberts v. Texaco,
 979 F.Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)21

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16314 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002).....21

Swetz v. Gsk Consumer Health,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227209 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2021)6, 8, 10, 18

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....9

Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129258 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 10, 2013).....20

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139144 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)22

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 20

Weiss v. Blech (In re Blech Sec. Litig.),
 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6920 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000).....5

Zai You Zhu v. Meo Japanese Grill & Sushi, Inc.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193605 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2011).....13

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)19

Other Authorities

Alba Conte,
Attorney Fee Awards § 2.08 (3d ed. 2004)19
